Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

Appendix A
Test Information:

Sample No.: 2TEK-2 Test Date: 2024/11/05~2024/11/22
Test Site:  RF Test Mode: = Transmitting
Tester: Leo Li Test Result: | Pass

Environmental Conditions:

Temperature: Relative Humidity: ATM Pressure:

26.1-26.5 51-54 100.3-101.6
C): (%) (kPa)
Test Equipment List and Details:
- ) Calibration Calibration
Manufacturer Description Model Serial Number
Date Due Date
UNI-T Multimeter UT39A+ C210582554 2024/01/23 2025/01/22
BACL TEMP&HUMI Test Chamber ~ BTH-150-40 30174 2024/04/01 2025/03/31
R&S Spectrum Analyzer FSU26 200256 2024/04/01 2025/03/31
Wideband Radio
R&S o CMWS500 143458 2024/04/01 2025/03/31
Communication Tester
ZHAOXIN DC Power Supply RXN-6010D 21R6010D0912386 Each time N/A
Unknown Coaxial tee connector Unknown 2204004 Each time N/A
YINSAIGE Coaxial Cable SS402 SJ0100001 Each time N/A
) 2W-SMA-JK- .
eastsheep Coaxial Attenuator e 21060301 Each time N/A
zhuoxiang Coaxial Cable SMA-178 211001 Each time N/A
R&S Spectrum Analyzer FSV40 101591 2024/04/01 2025/03/31

* Statement of Traceability: China Certification ICT Co., Ltd (Dongguan) attests that all calibrations have been performed, traceable

to National Primary Standards and International System of Units (SI).
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E
Frequency stability
FCC Part 22H
B5, TN/VN
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit )
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 -2.5 -0.003 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM _50@0 836.5 -4.6 -0.005 +2.5 Pass
B5, T1/VN
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit .
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 2.3 -0.003 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM_50@0 836.5 -4.8 -0.006 +2.5 Pass
B5, T2/VN
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit )
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (Ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 -4.6 -0.005 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM _50@0 836.5 -4.5 -0.005 +2.5 Pass
B5, T3/VN
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit )
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 -5.5 -0.007 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM _50@0 836.5 -5.3 -0.006 +2.5 Pass
B5, T4/VN
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit .
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 -15 -0.002 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM_50@0 836.5 -2.7 -0.003 +2.5 Pass
B5, T5/VN
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit )
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (Ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 -5.1 -0.006 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM _50@0 836.5 -4.4 -0.005 +2.5 Pass
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Report No.:

2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B5, T6/VN
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit )
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (Ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 -2.6 -0.003 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM _50@0 836.5 -5.1 -0.006 +2.5 Pass
B5, T7/VN
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit )
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 2.7 -0.003 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM _50@0 836.5 -3.3 -0.004 +2.5 Pass
B5, T8/VN
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit .
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 -4.6 -0.005 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM_50@0 836.5 -4.1 -0.005 +2.5 Pass
B5, TN/VH
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit )
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (Ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 -3.6 -0.004 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM _50@0 836.5 -3.8 -0.005 +2.5 Pass
B5, TN/VL
Test Channel Frequency Error Limit )
Mode Verdict
(MHz) (Hz) (ppm) (ppm)
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 836.5 -3.8 -0.005 +2.5 Pass
10MHz_Middle_16QAM _50@0 836.5 -4.8 -0.006 +2.5 Pass

Note:

Frequency Error (ppm)=Frequency Error (MHz)/Test Channel(MHz)*10°

TN: 20°C; T1: -30°C; T2: -20°C; T3: -10°C; T4: 0°C; T5: 10°C; T6: 30°C; T7: 40°C; T8: 50°C.
VN: Normal Voltage; VL: Low Voltage; VH: High Voltage.

Page 3 of 191



Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

FCC Part 24E

B2, TN/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B2, T1/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B2, T2/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B2, T3/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B2, T4/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

F L
(MHz)
1851.100
1851.100
1891.050
1891.100

F L
(MHz)
1851.100
1851.100
1891.100
1891.050

F L
(MHz)
1851.150
1851.100
1891.050
1891.100

F L
(MHz)
1851.100
1851.100
1891.100
1891.100

F L
(MHz)
1851.100
1851.100
1891.100
1891.050

F_H
(MHz)
1869.000
1869.000
1909.000
1908.950

F_H
(MHz)
1869.000
1869.000
1908.950
1908.950

F_H
(MHz)
1869.000
1869.000
1908.950
1908.950

F_H
(MHz)
1868.950
1868.950
1908.950
1908.950

F_H
(MHz)
1868.950
1868.950
1909.000
1908.950

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B2, T5/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B2, T6/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B2, T7/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B2, T8/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B2, TN/VH

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

F L
(MHz)
1851.100
1851.100
1891.100
1891.100

F L
(MHz)
1851.100
1851.100
1891.100
1891.100

F L
(MHz)
1851.100
1851.100
1891.100
1891.100

FL
(MHz)
1851.100
1851.100
1891.100
1891.050

F L
(MHz)
1851.050
1851.100
1891.100
1891.100

F_H
(MHz)
1868.950
1868.950
1908.950
1908.950

F_H
(MHz)
1868.950
1868.950
1908.950
1908.950

F_H
(MHz)
1868.950
1868.950
1909.000
1908.950

F_H
(MHz)
1868.950
1868.950
1908.950
1908.950

F_H
(MHz)
1869.000
1868.950
1908.950
1908.950

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B2, TN/VL
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0
Note:

F L
(MHz)
1851.150
1851.100
1891.100
1891.100

F_H
(MHz)
1869.000
1868.950
1908.950
1908.950

Limit
(MHz)
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910
1850 ~ 1910

TN: 20°C; T1: -30°C; T2: -20°C; T3: -10°C; T4: 0°C; T5: 10°C; T6: 30°C; T7: 40°C; T8: 50°C.

VN: Normal Voltage; VL: Low Voltage; VH: High Voltage.

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

FCC Part 27

B4, TN/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B4, T1/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B4, T2/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B4, T3/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B4, T4/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

F L
(MHz)
1711.150
1711.200
1736.100
1736.050

F L
(MHz)
1711.200
1711.150
1736.100
1736.050

F L
(MHz)
1711.100
1711.150
1736.100
1736.100

F L
(MHz)
1711.150
1711.150
1736.050
1736.100

F L
(MHz)
1711.150
1711.150
1736.100
1736.100

F_H
(MHz)
1728.950
1728.950
1754.000
1754.000

F_H
(MHz)
1728.950
1728.950
1754.000
1753.950

F_H
(MHz)
1729.000
1728.950
1753.950
1754.000

F_H
(MHz)
1729.000
1729.000
1754.000
1754.000

F_H
(MHz)
1728.950
1729.000
1754.000
1754.000

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B4, T5/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B4, T6/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B4, T7/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B4, T8/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B4, TN/VH

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

F L
(MHz)
1711.150
1711.150
1736.100
1736.050

F L
(MHz)
1711.150
1711.150
1736.100
1736.100

F L
(MHz)
1711.200
1711.150
1736.100
1736.050

FL
(MHz)
1711.200
1711.150
1736.100
1736.050

F L
(MHz)
1711.200
1711.200
1736.050
1736.100

F_H
(MHz)
1729.000
1728.950
1754.000
1753.950

F_H
(MHz)
1729.000
1729.000
1754.000
1754.000

F_H
(MHz)
1729.000
1729.000
1754.000
1754.000

F_H
(MHz)
1729.000
1728.950
1754.000
1754.000

F_H
(MHz)
1728.950
1728.950
1754.000
1754.000

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B4, TN/VL
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B7, TN/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B7,T1/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B7,T2/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B7,T3/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

F L
(MHz)
1711.200
1711.150
1736.100
1736.050

F L
(MHz)
2501.100
2501.100
2551.100
2551.050

F L
(MHz)
2501.100
2501.050
2551.100
2551.050

FL
(MHz)
2501.100
2501.100
2551.100
2551.050

F L
(MHz)
2501.050
2501.100
2551.100
2551.050

F_H
(MHz)
1728.950
1729.000
1754.000
1754.000

F_H
(MHz)
2518.950
2518.950
2568.950
2568.950

F_H
(MHz)
2519.000
2518.950
2568.950
2568.950

F_H
(MHz)
2518.950
2518.950
2568.950
2568.950

F_H
(MHz)
2518.950
2518.950
2568.950
2568.950

Limit
(MHz)
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755
1710 ~ 1755

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B7, T4/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B7, T5/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B7, T6/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B7,T7/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B7,T8/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

F L
(MHz)
2501.100
2501.100
2551.100
2551.050

F L
(MHz)
2501.100
2501.100
2551.050
2551.100

F L
(MHz)
2501.100
2501.100
2551.050
2551.100

FL
(MHz)
2501.100
2501.050
2551.100
2551.050

F L
(MHz)
2501.050
2501.100
2551.050
2551.100

F_H
(MHz)
2519.000
2518.950
2568.950
2569.000

F_H
(MHz)
2518.950
2518.950
2569.000
2568.950

F_H
(MHz)
2518.950
2518.950
2569.000
2568.950

F_H
(MHz)
2519.000
2518.950
2568.950
2568.950

F_H
(MHz)
2518.950
2518.950
2568.950
2568.950

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Page 10 of 191



Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B7, TN/VH
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B7, TN/VL

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B38, TN/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B38, T1/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B38, T2/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

F L
(MHz)
2501.100
2501.100
2551.100
2551.050

F L
(MHz)
2501.100
2501.100
2551.050
2551.050

FL
(MHz)
2571.050
2571.100
2601.100
2601.100

F L
(MHz)
2571.100
2571.100
2601.100
2601.050

F L
(MHz)
2571.100
2571.100
2601.050
2601.100

F_H
(MHz)
2518.950
2518.950
2569.000
2569.000

F_H
(MHz)
2518.950
2518.950
2568.950
2568.950

F_H
(MHz)
2589.000
2588.950
2618.950
2618.950

F_H
(MHz)
2588.950
2588.900
2619.000
2618.950

F_H
(MHz)
2588.950
2588.950
2618.950
2618.950

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Limit
(MHz)
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570
2500 ~ 2570

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B38, T3/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0
20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0

Mode
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B38, T4/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B38, T5/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B38, T6/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B38, T7/VN

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

F L
(MHz)
2571.100
2571.150
2601.100
F L
(MHz)
2601.100

F L
(MHz)
2571.100
2571.100
2601.100
2601.100

FL
(MHz)
2571.100
2571.100
2601.100
2601.100

F L
(MHz)
2571.150
2571.100
2601.050
2601.100

F L
(MHz)
2571.050
2571.100
2601.100
2601.100

FH
(MHz)
2588.950
2588.900
2618.950
FH
(MHz)
2618.950

F_H
(MHz)
2588.900
2588.950
2619.000
2618.950

F_H
(MHz)
2588.950
2588.950
2618.950
2618.950

F_H
(MHz)
2588.950
2588.950
2618.950
2618.950

F_H
(MHz)
2588.950
2588.950
2618.950
2618.950

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620

Verdict

Pass
Pass

Pass
Verdict

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B38, T8/VN
Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B38, TN/VH

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B38, TN/VL

Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B41 2, TN/VN
Mode

2_20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B41_2,T1/VN

Mode

2_20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

F L
(MHz)
2571.100
2571.050
2601.050
2601.100

F L
(MHz)
2571.150
2571.100
2601.100
2601.100

F L
(MHz)
2571.100
2571.100
2601.100
2601.100

FL
(MHz)
2536.100
2536.100
2636.100
2636.050

F L
(MHz)
2536.100
2536.050
2636.100
2636.100

F_H
(MHz)
2588.950
2588.950
2619.000
2618.950

F_H
(MHz)
2588.950
2588.950
2618.950
2618.950

F_H
(MHz)
2588.950
2588.950
2618.950
2618.950

F_H
(MHz)
2553.950
2553.950
2653.900
2653.900

F_H
(MHz)
2554.000
2554.000
2653.900
2653.950

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620

Limit
(MHz)
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620
2570 ~ 2620

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B41 2, T2/VN
Mode

2_20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B41 2, T3/VN

Mode

2_20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B41 2, T4/VN
Mode

2_20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B41 2, T5/VN
Mode

2_20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B41 2, T6/VN

Mode

2_20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

F L
(MHz)
2536.100
2536.100
2636.050
2636.100

F L
(MHz)
2536.150
2536.100
2636.100
2636.050

F L
(MHz)
2536.100
2536.150
2636.100
2636.050

FL
(MHz)
2536.100
2536.150
2636.100
2636.050

F L
(MHz)
2536.050
2536.100
2636.050
2636.050

F_H
(MHz)
2554.000
2554.000
2653.900
2653.900

F_H
(MHz)
2554.000
2554.000
2653.900
2653.900

FH
(MHz)
2554.000
2554.000
2653.900
2653.900

F_H
(MHz)
2554.000
2554.000
2653.900
2653.950

F_H
(MHz)
2554.000
2553.950
2653.950
2653.950

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Page 14 of 191



Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B41 2, T7/VN
Mode

2_20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B41 2, T8/VN

Mode

2_20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B41 2, TN/VH
Mode

2_20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0

2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B41 2, TN/VL
Mode

2 20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0
2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

Note:

F L
(MHz)
2536.150
2536.150
2636.050
2636.100

F L
(MHz)
2536.100
2536.150
2636.050
2636.100

F L
(MHz)
2536.150
2536.100
2636.100
2636.050

FL
(MHz)
2536.150
2536.100
2636.050
2636.100

F_H
(MHz)
2553.950
2554.000
2653.950
2653.900

F_H
(MHz)
2553.950
2554.000
2653.900
2653.900

FH
(MHz)
2554.000
2554.000
2653.950
2653.900

F_H
(MHz)
2554.000
2554.000
2653.900
2653.950

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

Limit
(MHz)
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655
2535 ~ 2655

TN: 20°C; T1: -30°C; T2: -20°C; T3: -10°C; T4: 0°C; T5: 10°C; T6: 30°C; T7: 40°C; T8: 50°C.

VN: Normal Voltage; VL: Low Voltage; VH: High Voltage.

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass

Verdict

Pass
Pass
Pass

Pass
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

Occupied Bandwidth

FCC Part 22H

B5, Normal

Mode

1.4MHz_Low_QPSK_6@0
1.4MHz_Low_16QAM_6@0
1.4MHz_Middle_QPSK_6@0
1.4AMHz_Middle_16QAM_6@0
1.4MHz_High_QPSK_6@0
1.4MHz_High_16QAM_6@0
3MHz_Low_QPSK_15@0
3MHz_Low_16QAM_15@0
3MHz_Middle_QPSK_15@0
3MHz_Middle_16QAM_15@0
3MHz_High_QPSK_15@0
3MHz_High_16QAM_15@0
5MHz_Low_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_Low_16QAM_25@0
5MHz_Middle_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_Middle_16QAM_25@0
5MHz_High_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_High_16QAM_25@0
10MHz_Low_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_Low_16QAM_50@0
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_Middle_16QAM_50@0
10MHz_High_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_High_16QAM_50@0

99% OBW
(MHz)
1.086
1.084
1.078
1.086

1.084
2.676
2.676

2.676
2.676
2.676
4.460
4.470

4.480
4.470
4.470
8.920
8.960

8.960
8.940
8.920

EBW
(MHz)
1271
1.260
1.260
1.277
1.268
1.266
2.928
2.940
2.922
2.940
2.940
2.946
4.800
4.750
4.810
4.810
4.810
4.820
9.620
9.580
9.540
9.600
9.600
9.580
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

B5, Normal

Occupied Bandwidth

1.AMHz_Low_QPSK_6@0
26dB Bandwidth

RBIN 20 Kiz Narker 1 [T1 ] ® “RBN 20 kHz Delta 1 [T1]
VBW 100 Kz 12.72 cn VBN 100 Kz 0.2 B
Ref 44.5 cBm At 20 B T 20 ms £24.534800000 WHz Ref 44.5 cém At 40 B ST 20 ms 1.271200000 Mz
offfet_14]5 B 0B [1.086400000 W] orffet _ 14]5 B vortdr 1 1
[Fac TeBIT TTTC L .77
95 cln 1058800000 Mz
4. 156800000 wre| s
e Terp |2 [T opi] x
77 el
s 240l
e a
1
P X Y D1 12.55 o (TS TR Y
1 fl/ s K 1
¢ c
\ T "‘\ T
\1 e a \\m
I [
IF-sc F-eo
Conter €24.7 Mz 200 K2/ Spen 2.8 Mz Conter 824.7 Mz 200 KHz/ Spen 2.8 Mz

ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li

Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:16:35

Occupied Bandwidth

Projectio. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li

Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:16:57

1.4MHz_Low_16QAM_6@0
26dB Bandwidth

RBIN 20 Kiz Narker 1 [T1 ] ® “RBN 20 KHz Delta 1 [T1]
VBN 100 kHz 1155 cin VB 100 Kiz .43 B
Ref  44.5 cBm At 40 B SIT 30 ms 5200000 Mz Ref 4.5 cim At 40 B SIT 20 ms
offfet_ 14]5 B 0B [1.08360)000 W] orffet 14]5 B Vark]
[Fac &R T TTT O e
4. 150600000 wre| s
e Terp |2 CT1 opi] x
-8 oen| i
s 24000 M
£ z
1
M . “ D1 11.564 cBm ¥ =
1 et 1 it
c c
[ -a0-srP—200gF
= 1 ¥
0 a \,\
\ B \
g - |
Fac [
IF-&c F-so
Center 824.7 WHz 280 Ktz Spen 2.8 Miz Conter 824.7 Mz 200 Kz/ Spen 2.8 Mz

ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li

Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:17:55

Occupied Bandwidth

Projectio. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li

Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:18:17

1.AMHz_Middle_ QPSK_6@0
26dB Bandwidth

RBI 20 Kz Varker 1 [T1 ] @ “RBN 20 KHz Delta 1 [T1 ]
VBN 100 kHz 14.12 cbn VBN 100 Kz
Ref 44.5 cBm At 40 B SIT 20 ms. 836424400000 MHz Ref 44.5 cém At 40 B SIT 20 ms
orffet 14]5 a8 i/ J1-07800f000 W orffet _14]5 B Vark]
[ac Temp [T [T OpT ra
21 &
95060000 MHz| 5
X Temp|2 11 opi] x
78 cen| .
iz oazentoon w|
£ ; 2
D1 13.6}6 cBn
bty P . Bl vy T m

10 f - 1

c fj c

[F-acsm—=oogr ;Fu \ . '\ -
- / \ \

= Wi W "“*'M‘V‘M

o It b

Fac

-ec r-so

Center 836.5 Mz 280 KHz/ Span 2.8 Mz Center 836.5 Miz 260 e/ Span 2.8 Mz

ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li

Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:19:27

Projectio. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li

Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:19:56
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

1.4MHz_Middle_16QAM_6@0

Occupied Bandwidth

@ RBI 20 Kz Varker 1 [T1 ]
VBN 100 kHz 12.01 cbr
Ref 44.5 cBm At 40 B SIT 20 ms. 836810800000 MHz
orffet 14]5 B 0B [1.08640f000 W
[Fac TeB|T [TTC
5. 056001
e Terp |2 [T1 O
oa0om up
£
7
I R 1
bt =
\ T¥
bbb
P
Fac
[-ec
Center 836.5 Mz 280 KHz/ Span 2.8 Mz

ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li
Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:21:06

26dB Bandwidth

@ “RBIN 20 KHz Delta 1 [T1 ]
VBN 100 kHz -3.19 &8
Ref 44.5 dbm At 40 B SWT 30 ms 1276800000 Mz
Offfet  14|5 aB veridr 1 T[]
ra 1§34 v
&5.86 00 M

ES
s

D1 11932 dBm m m L
1 Uads el TR A

Center &36.5 Mz 280 KHz/ Spen 2.8 Miz

Projectio. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li
Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:21:34

1.4MHz_High_QPSK_6@0

Occupied Bandwidth

RBW 20 Kz varker 1 [T1 ]

VB 100 kHz 13.44 cen

Ref  44.5 cBm At 20 B SWT 30 ms 848.137600000 NHz

orffet  14]5 B 0BN_[1.09480f000 Mz
[ac Tems [T LT O

50 cn

847. 751200000 WHz| S

e Terp |2 CT1 opi]
74 aen| |
2 R46000000 M)
o
10
c
[Facs .
=y

Center 848.3 Mz 280 KHz/ Span 2.8 Mz

ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li
Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:25:11

26dB Bandwidth

/;9 “RBN 20 Kz Delta 1 [T1 ]
VBN 100 Kz E)
Ref 44.5 cBm At 40 B SIT 20 ms E
orffet _1a]5 B veridr 1 111
Fac T
7_6580
Es
2
P1 13,551 cbn —— i T
1
c
[ -a0-snr

Center 848.3 Mz 280 KHz/ Spen 2.8 Miz

Projectio. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li
Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:25:32

1.4MHz_High_16QAM_6@0

Occupied Bandwidth

RBI 20 Kz Marker 1 [T1 ]
VB 100 KHz 12.17 dar
Ref 44.5 cBm Att 40 B SNT 30 ms 848.115200000 MHz

Offfet  14]5 B v 1083600000 M|
a Terp |1 LT O]
.77 cB
847. 756800000 WHz| S

i Terp |2 11 opi]
.78 cen|
248 240400000 M|
20

] \ )

Center 848.3 Mz 280 KHz/ Span 2.8 Mz

ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li
Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:26:31

26dB Bandwidth

;5}/ “RBN 20 kHz Delta 1 [T1 ]
VBN 100 KHz

Ref 44.5 dBm ALt 40 dB SWT 30 ms
Offget  14/5 dB Markg
-
=
D1 12235 B il T &
= i
.
@ .
L T
e
oo
Center 848.3 MHz 280 kHz/ Span 2.8 Mz

Projectio. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li
Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:26:54
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

3MHz_Low QPSK 15@0
Occupied Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth

@ BN 30 K Narker 1 [T1] @ ‘RBN 30 Kz Delta 1 [T1]
VBN 100 KHz 11.74 dar “VBN 100 kHz 0.08 B
Ref 44.5 dBm ALt 40 B SNT 30 ms 825314000000 MHz Ref 44.5 dBn ALt 40 dB SWT 30 ms 2928000000 MHz
Offfet  14|5 B OB |2.6760 0 M| offfet 14]5 B varkgr 1 [T1]]
[rac Temp [T TTT T [ac 4. 43 dar
4.Ca000H000 Mz
4. 26
e Terp |2 11 x
s sernnloo )
o o
1
H D1 11.6]7 cBm
b ic T O e e AT
\ ) \
- Fag-ser—2o0dr 4 .
\ cr 1
\w B /l/ \«
I b
e Feo
Center 825.5 Mz 600 kHz/ Span 6 MHz Center 825.5 MHz 600 KHz/ Span 6 Mz
ProjectNo.:2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li ProjectNo.:2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li
Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:28:05 Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:28:28

3MHz_Low_16QAM_15@0
Occupied Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth

RBW 20 Kz varker 1 [T1 ] @ “RBIN 30 Kz Delta 1 [11]
VBN 100 kHz 10.06 cBr VBN 100 Kz 1.26 a8
Ref 44.5 cBm At 40 B SIT 20 ms. 804888000000 MHz Ref 44.5 cBm At 40 B SIT 20 ms 2.940000000 MHz
orffet 14]5 B 0BN_[2.67600000 Mz orffet _14]5 B Varid
[ TeTp|T [T O] ra
.34
14162000000 WHz| S
e Terp |2 CT1 opi] x
.46 cenl .
6 see00boo0 Mz
£ 2
10 AR © - P st bin ]

&
I
\E-
gﬁkﬁ
g
|

IF-ac—sn
[F-ac oo \\‘
m A vy
I -
[-ec r-eo
Center 825.5 Mz 600 ktz/ Span 6 MHz Center 825.5 Miz 600 KHz/ Span 6 Mz
ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li
Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:29:08 Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:29:32
RBN 30 Kz varker 1 [T1 ] ® “RBN 20 Kz Delta 1 [T1 ]
VBN 100 kHz 11.72 cbn VBN 100 Kz 0.74 B
Ref 44.5 cBm At 40 B SIT 20 ms. 836968000000 MHz Ref 44.5 cém At 40 B SIT 20 ms 2.922000000 MHz
orfet 14]5 B i/ [2-68200f000 W orffet _1a]5 B Varkr 1 T[]
e Temp [T LTI OpT ra T 10 caT
5.0 00 Mz
16
e Terp |2 11 x
g7 paaoc *
£ 2
1
il - D1 11605 dBm T’
1 w e U e S o LR R

;
[ | )

F—ac
-&c r-&o
Center 836.5 Mz 600 KHz/ Spen 6 Mz Center €36.5 Mz 600 KHz/ Spen 6 Mz
ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li Projectio. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li
Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:30:14 Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:30:43
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

3MHz_Middle_16QAM_15@0

Occupied Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth

@ BN 30 K Narker 1 [T1] @ ‘RBN 30 Kz Delta 1 [T1]
VBW 100 kHz 10.06 dBr “VBN 100 KHz 1.47 B
Ref 44.5 dBn Att 40 B SNT 30 ms 836.980000000 MHz Ref 44.5 dBm Att 40 dB SWT 20 ms 2.940000000 NHz
Offset  14[5 B BN [2.6760 0 M| Offfet 14]5 B varkgr 1 [T1]]
[ac Tep [T 11 [rac TH.03 dar
502400000 Mz
5. 1€
e Terp |2 11 x
A
£ 2
F
1 Lo A\’ I B0 u\\[~ MMMMWWMW
L \ ) J \
F-ac—=n . [ -a0-swP—2oo-ar \1 -
D2 -fis. Bn x
- \ B /f \u
F-ac a0
whleati WMWW el oh b AR

I -
[-ec r-so

600 kHz/ Span 6 MHz Center 836.5 Mz 600 KHz/ Span 6 Mz

Center 836.5 Mz

ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li Projectio. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li

Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:31:26 Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:32:01

3MHz_High_QPSK_15@0

Occupied Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth

RN 30 Kz Narker 1 [T1 ] \@ “RBN 20 Kz Delta 1 [T1]
VBN 100 kHz 1188 cin VB 100 Kiz 0.8 B
Ref  44.5 cBm At 40 B SIT 20 ms 847890000000 Mz Ref 4.5 cim At 40 B SIT 20 ms 2.940000000 Mz
offfet_ 14]5 B OB [2.67600000 W] orffet 14]5 B Varkr 1 T[]
[Fac TR T TTT T ra T
6.01:
2
e Terp |2 [T x
£ B z
1
N i D1 11.7413 dBn I Ji
1 f 1 T
c c
F-acsr - [ -a0-srP—200gF §
02 14
2 F-ao
o
I Fac
& F-so
Center 847.5 WHz 600 ktz/ Spen 6 Mz Center 847.5 Mz 600 kHz/ Spen 6 Mz

ProjectNo. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li Projectio. :2403Y36748E-RF Tester:Leo Li

Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:32:39 Date: 6.NOV.2024 13:33:03

3MHz_High_16QAM_15@0

Occupied Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth

RBW 30 Kriz Varker 1 [T1 ]
VB 100 kHz 10.95 cr
Ref 44.5 dBm Att 40 B SWT 30 ms 846486000000 NHz
Offfet  14|5 B v [2-67600H000 MHZ
[ Terp [T LT O]
.01 i
162000000 WHz
= Terp|2 [T1 OPa]
-84
24a_fEA00do00 Mz
2
7
10 ?ﬂwwwﬂ\ AR gk “XT)
L / \h
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

FCC Part 24E

B2, Normal

ol 99% OBW EBW

(MHz) (MHz)

1.4MHz_Low_QPSK_6@0 1.078 1.260
1.4MHz_Low_16QAM_6@0 1.086 1.277
1.AMHz_Middle_QPSK_6@0 1.078 1.246
1.4MHz_Middle_16QAM_6@0 1.095 1.285
1.4MHz_High_QPSK_6@0 1.271
1.4AMHz_High_16QAM_6@0 1.084 1.274
3MHz_Low_QPSK_15@0 2.928
3MHz_Low_16QAM_15@0 2.676 2.952
3MHz_Middle_QPSK_15@0 2.676 2.922
3MHz_Middle_16QAM_15@0 2.682 2.946
3MHz_High_QPSK_15@0 2.676 2.934
3MHz_High_16QAM_15@0 2.670 2.934
5MHz_Low_QPSK_25@0 4.820
5MHz_Low_16QAM_25@0 4.470 4.810
5MHz_Middle_QPSK_25@0 4.470 4.830
5MHz_Middle_16QAM_25@0 4.480 4.810
5MHz_High_QPSK_25@0 4.470 4.820
5MHz_High_16QAM_25@0 4.470 4.840
10MHz_Low_QPSK_50@0 9.640
10MHz_Low_16QAM_50@0 8.920 9.580
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0 8.940 9.600
10MHz_Middle_16QAM_50@0 8.960 9.600
10MHz_High_QPSK_50@0 8.920 9.600
10MHz_High_16QAM_50@0 8.920 9.620
15MHz_Low_QPSK_75@0 13.440 14.580
15MHz_Low_16QAM_75@0 13.440 14.460
15MHz_Middle_QPSK_75@0 14.670
15MHz_Middle_16QAM_75@0 13.410 14.430
15MHz_High_QPSK_75@0 13.410 14.460
15MHz_High_16QAM_75@0 13.440 14.490
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Report No.:2403Y36748E-RF-00E

ol 99% OBW EBW

(MHz) (MHz)

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0 19.240
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0 17.880 19.080
20MHz_Middle_QPSK_100@0 17.880 18.960
20MHz_Middle_16QAM_100@0 17.840 19.040
20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0 17.880 19.200
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0 17.920 19.160
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FCC Part 27

B4, Normal
Mode

1.4MHz_Low_QPSK_6@0
1.AMHz_Low_16QAM_6@0
1.4MHz_Middle_QPSK_6@0
1.4MHz_Middle_16QAM_6@0
1.4MHz_High_QPSK_6@0
1.4MHz_High_16QAM_6@0
3MHz_Low_QPSK_15@0
3MHz_Low_16QAM_15@0
3MHz_Middle_QPSK_15@0
3MHz_Middle_16QAM_15@0
3MHz_High_QPSK_15@0
3MHz_High_16QAM_15@0
5MHz_Low_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_Low_16QAM_25@0
5MHz_Middle_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_Middle_16QAM_25@0
5MHz_High_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_High_16QAM_25@0
10MHz_Low_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_Low_16QAM_50@0
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_Middle_16QAM_50@0
10MHz_High_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_High_16QAM_50@0
15MHz_Low_QPSK_75@0
15MHz_Low_16QAM_75@0
15MHz_Middle_QPSK_75@0
15MHz_Middle_16QAM_75@0
15MHz_High_QPSK_75@0
15MHz_High_16QAM_75@0

99% OBW
(MHz)

1.086
1.078
1.086
1.081
1.081

2.676
2.676
2.682
2.676
2.676

4.470
4.470
4.480
4.460
4.470
8.920
8.960

8.960
8.940
8.940
13.410
13.410

13.410
13.440
13.470

EBW
(MHz)
1271
1271
1.252
1.280
1.263
1271
2.940
2.952
2.916
2.940
2.934
2.958
4.810
4.810
4.810
4.850
4.830
4.800
9.580
9.560
9.600
9.640
9.620
9.560
14.580
14.490
14.580
14.550
14.670
14.490

Page 39 of 191
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Mode

20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0
20MHz_Middle_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Middle_16QAM_100@0
20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

B7, Normal
Mode

5MHz_Low_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_Low_16QAM_25@0
5MHz_Middle_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_Middle_16QAM_25@0
5MHz_High_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_High_16QAM_25@0
10MHz_Low_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_Low_16QAM_50@0
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_Middle_16QAM_50@0
10MHz_High_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_High_16QAM_50@0
15MHz_Low_QPSK_75@0
15MHz_Low_16QAM_75@0
15MHz_Middle_QPSK_75@0
15MHz_Middle_16QAM_75@0
15MHz_High_QPSK_75@0
15MHz_High_16QAM_75@0
20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0
20MHz_Middle_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Middle_16QAM_100@0
20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

99% OBW
(MHz)
17.840
17.840

17.840
17.880
17.880

99% OBW
(MHz)
4.470

4.470

4.470
4.470
4.480

8.920
8.940
8.960
8.960
8.960

13.440
13.440
13.440
13.440
13.440

17.880
17.880
17.880
17.880
17.920

EBW
(MHz)
19
19.080
19.040
19.080
19.080
19.120

EBW
(MHz)
4.810
4.840
4.810
4.780
4.800
4.840
9.600
9.680
9.600
9.620
9.640
9.640
14.490
14.550
14.520
14.520
14.520
14.580
19.080
19.080
19
19
19.280
19.080
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B38, Normal
Mode

5MHz_Low_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_Low_16QAM_25@0
5MHz_Middle_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_Middle_16QAM_25@0
5MHz_High_QPSK_25@0
5MHz_High_16QAM_25@0
10MHz_Low_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_Low_16QAM_50@0
10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_Middle_16QAM_50@0
10MHz_High_QPSK_50@0
10MHz_High_16QAM_50@0
15MHz_Low_QPSK_75@0
15MHz_Low_16QAM_75@0
15MHz_Middle_QPSK_75@0
15MHz_Middle_16QAM_75@0
15MHz_High_QPSK_75@0
15MHz_High_16QAM_75@0
20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0
20MHz_Middle_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_Middle_16QAM_100@0
20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

99% OBW
(MHz)

4.470
4.460
4.460
4.460
4.460

8.940
8.940
8.920
8.940
8.940

13.410
13.440
13.440
13.410
13.440

17.800
17.880
17.840
17.880
17.920

EBW
(MHz)
4.820
4.830
4.820
4.780
4.810
4.790
9.760
9.500
9.580
9.600
9.600
9.840
14.430
14.460
14.400
14.430
14.550
14.820
19.080
19
19
19
18.960
19.280
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B41_2, Normal
Mode

2_5MHz_Low_QPSK_25@0
2_5MHz_Low_16QAM_25@0
2_5MHz_Middle_QPSK_25@0
2_5MHz_Middle_16QAM_25@0
2_5MHz_High_QPSK_25@0
2_5MHz_High_16QAM_25@0
2_10MHz_Low_QPSK_50@0
2_10MHz_Low_16QAM_50@0
2_10MHz_Middle_QPSK_50@0
2_10MHz_Middle_16QAM_50@0
2_10MHz_High_QPSK_50@0
2_10MHz_High_16QAM_50@0
2_15MHz_Low_QPSK_75@0
2_15MHz_Low_16QAM_75@0
2_15MHz_Middle_QPSK_75@0
2_15MHz_Middle_16QAM_75@0
2_15MHz_High_QPSK_75@0
2_15MHz_High_16QAM_75@0
2 _20MHz_Low_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Low_16QAM_100@0
2_20MHz_Middle_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_Middle_16QAM_100@0
2_20MHz_High_QPSK_100@0
2_20MHz_High_16QAM_100@0

99% OBW
(MHz)

4.450
4.470
4.470
4.460
4.450

8.940
8.940
8.920
8.940
8.940

13.440
13.440
13.410
13.440
13.440

17.880
17.880
17.840
17.840
17.840

EBW
(MHz)
4.780
4.770
4.790
4.800
4.780
4.830
9.520
9.660
9.580
9.580
9.580
9.800
14.460
14.400
14.550
14.490
14.340
15.030
19
19.080
19.080
19.080
19
18.960
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B4, Normal

1.AMHz_Low_QPSK_6@0
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1.4MHz_Middle_QPSK_6@0
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1.4MHz_Middle_16QAM_6@0

Occupied Bandwidth
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1.4MHz_High_QPSK_6@0

Occupied Bandwidth
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1.4MHz_High_16QAM_6@0
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Occupied Bandwidth
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Occupied Bandwidth
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